Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are
mandatory for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2016 or later periods.

The following new IFRSs that have not been early adopted in these interim consolidated financial
statements will not have a material effect on the Company’s future results and financial position:

i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (New; to replace IAS 39 and IFRIC 9)

ii) IFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but
have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on
the Company’s financial statements.

4. Restatement of Comparatives

The Company has revised comparative figures to include the capitalization of website development costs
that were eligible for capitalization but were not capitalized until the third and fourth quarter of 2014.
There was no impact on the results for the year ended December 31, 2014.

For the Three Months
Ended June 30, 2014

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

As Previously
Stated

$
Restatement

$
As Adjusted

$

Expenses

Amortization  256,845 44,465 301,310

General and administrative 430,187 (120,114) 310,073

Stock-based compensation 7,281 – 7,281

Total operating expenses 1,149,283 (75,649) 1,073,634

Net Loss before other income (1,146,393) 75,649 (1,070,744)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (1,141,925) 75,649 (1,066,276)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.04) 0.00 (0.04)

RESAAS SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars except shares and options)
(Unaudited)

8

4. Restatement of Comparatives (continued)

For the Six Months
Ended June 30, 2014

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

As Previously
Stated

$
Restatement

$
As Adjusted

$

Expenses

Amortization  512,627   62,944   575,571

General and administrative 846,908   (240,228) 606,680

Stock-based compensation 1,289,788   (175,545)   1,114,243

Total operating expenses 3,575,191   (352,829)   3,222,362

Net Loss before other income (3,572,301)   352,829  (3,219,472)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (3,561,683)   352,829  (3,208,854)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.12)   0.01   (0.11)

For the Six Months

Ended June 30, 2014

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

As Previously
Stated

$
Restatement

$
As Adjusted

$

Operating Activities

Net loss (3,561,683)   352,829   (3,208,854)

Amortization 512,627   62,944   575,571

Stock-based compensation 1,289,788   (175,545)   1,114,243

Net cash used in operating activities (1,757,799)   240,228   (1,517,571)

Investing Activities

Website development costs –   (240,228)   (240,228)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 488,826   (240,228)   248,598

RESAAS SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars except shares and options)
(Unaudited)

9

5. Property and Equipment

Furniture
$

Computer
Equipment

Under Finance
Lease

$

Computer
Equipment

$
Total

$

Cost:

Balance, December 31, 2014 – 7,144 44,216 51,360

Additions 1,368 – 8,668 10,036

Balance, June 30, 2015 1,368 7,144 52,884 61,396

Accumulated amortization:

Balance, December 31, 2014 – – 24,056 24,056

Additions 114 1,949 6,381 8,444

Balance, June 30, 2015 114 1,949 30,437 32,500

Carrying amounts:

Balance, December 31, 2014 – 7,144 20,160 27,304

Balance, June 30, 2015 1,254 5,195 22,447 28,896

6. Website Development Costs

   $

Cost:

Balance, December 31, 2014  3,229,777

Additions  374,319

Balance, June 30, 2015  3,604,096

Accumulated amortization:

Balance, December 31, 2014  2,270,121

Additions  344,950

Balance, June 30, 2015  2,615,071

Carrying amounts:

Balance, December 31, 2014  959,656

Balance, June 30, 2015  989,025

RESAAS SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars except shares and options)
(Unaudited)

10

7. Intangible Assets

   Trademarks
$

Cost:

Balance, December 31, 2014  29,164